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| e ; ’. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

L, .
N DOCKET# 100113, ‘ oo
; S - L - NO 0526CD
SERVICE# 1.0F 2 . !
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

[}

-‘PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA -

Tvs,

[

DEFENDANT ROBERT L MONTGOMERY a/kla ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY and DEBORAH A

‘ 4» :MONTGOMERY alk/a DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

a

I RV U AL SR SHERIFFRETURN R

i
3 ! .

,,NOW January 14 2005 AT 10 09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN' MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON . -

", ., ROBERTL. MONTGOMERY alk/a ROBERT" LEE MONTGOMERY DEFENDANT AT Work: McGracken Auto Body
" = Shop; Filbert:St., CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO ROBERT L.

; ' MONTGOMERY DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE L
?‘FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF v ‘ R -
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. DOCKET# ' 100113

' NO: '05-26-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2 - B
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

" PLAINTIFF. HSBCBANKUSA ‘ — B S f']-‘,"' L&
VS . . o y ' . rvv_' c

N DEFENDANT ROBERT L MONTGOMERY a/k/a ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY and DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY
‘-a/k/a DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY S <A . : :

o ! b.."‘; R

l . " . .";:-T*l .:‘ A: . B ‘: ) ,i‘ . ‘1 . . ‘, L ‘SHgﬁiFF‘RET'URNA a"‘v‘jl “"‘ ’_‘:;l:_. o & :

PN

\.ff"NOW January 19, 2005 SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY. CHESTER A HAWKINS SHERIFF

" 'OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE-THE WITHIN COMPLAINT. IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON DEBORAH A
MONTGOMERY a/k/a DEBORAH ANN: MONTGOMERY o - : 5 s

:: f‘NOW February 03 ‘2005 AT 9: 38 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON

g DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY alk/a DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY DEFENDANT: THE RETURN OF FRANKLIN y
o COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN ‘ . - o :
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

e T M pocKET #1001 e -
T R L. [0 0526CD ET
R ‘SERVICES 2 L '

' COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

For

PLAINTIFF:, HSBC BANK USA B ‘_.' AR S

Vs, : '
DEFENDANT: . ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY a/i/a ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY and DEBORAH A
MONTGOMERY a/k/a DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY - ;
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' SHERIFF RETURN © -+ 2% 'lo

'RETURN COSTS . - A '

‘I.'iDescrlptlon : ‘.‘IPAaid‘By o ' " .. CHECK# b' | AMOUNT S
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SHERIFF'S RETURN REGULAR,.«?
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GUS ALEXIOU ,mj‘amvf‘?ef;_j,, Deputy Sherlff of FRANKLINu {

.,-.v.,a - L ". 1

: County, Pennsylvan1a*>who beIng duly sworn accordlng to 1aw, c;:.fi'f?
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a true and attested copy of COMPLAINT MORT FORECLS, f{togetheriwith.f
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Sherlff s Costs. : LA - So:Answers: Tl e
‘Docketlng P o, .00 R R T S

' Service- oo+ o U000 . GUS ALEXIOU. ¢ °© _ . 1 ,, Y
‘_Affl‘daVIt G 00 e " 7 : '
Surcharge Froo T 000
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157 LINCOLN WAY EAST
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VTHSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE ETAL

;fCase Niimber - 2005 00023 T’”
2 -Service:Info ; 5
';Remarks '

(VS)

‘ffﬁj Totéi*chéck;. B

Total Cash..:
fCash Out

++
T
A

Payment Amount
}f‘, ;;’50 00

ngioo‘”’”

'.PHELAN HALLINAN:AND SCHMEIG

,Recelpt Date 02V01/2005
Recelpb:Tlme 14*46 14 -

-QQRece,pt No

ROBERT L MONTGOMERY ET AL

R . ,‘4.»“,,.

© Numbe? .. - 400231 -
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. HSBC BANK USA .

. £l . L . . :
Ly . . *
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OFFTCE‘(814) 765-2641 EXT..5986

O%hzrtff 5 @fftne TR

Qllzarfwlh @Immhg S
s - COURTHOUSE ' C,
o S 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 1167+ 10
CHESTER A.HAWKINS . ~ CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 o
o © " SHERIFF o - ! TS S
v e AT T B A - : ) - T . SN
' ROBERT SNYDER. -, .. Lot L0 MARILYN HAMM h .
‘ 5 CHIEF DEPUTY" e - ' . DEPT: CLERK >
¢ ! . L . v . o
R "CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH .~ .. ° T PETER F.SMITH - o
) L OFFICE MANAGER - =+~ St ey SOLICITOR
\ . : . . “:A’ o .
4 L . . M .
DEPUTATION S S
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-IN THE COURT OF COMMON Pl EAS OF CLEARFIELD C‘OUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

"PAGE . 100113 -

Al

CTERM' & NO 05 26- CD |

' COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE b

™~ L . - . . ."‘ LSRR
*

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY a/k/a ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY and DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY a/k/a DEBORAH ANN
'»MONTGOMERY HNAI AR K A » FE

_..'_; L
,;,__ i |, Mo R 1? s
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g e SERVE BY 02/04/05 e LT
o Tengprrpd s o
d L D Trae e
. o y S e
' . ‘ - ay t b e . ".Gk!‘ .
. o L h . ';- ™ _‘.: T L AT
EERL TR . R ‘ - S f: . -?)A bt -L‘ R _“ “F T & ¢ .
S . . , g H L . R Ve S
. T U . R . e

N . B
ER \."','«'s 1 TN .‘.' -.,“

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP- it

RS i m..-,,i.

' --SERVE . DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY allda DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY LT s
» Rt AL :
ADDRESS 615 HAMILTON AVE CHAMBERSBURG PA 17201 : Yo o

~ Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS: HIGH SHERIEF OF CLEARFIELD I
COUI\.TY ‘Staté of Penn sylvania, do:hereby- deput.ze the SHERIEF. OFsFRANKLIN COUNTY; Pennsylvama ‘

to execute thlS wnt Th|s Deputatlon being made at the request and rlsk of the Plalntlff thls day, January 19, 2005 ‘ Fo
‘; 2 \: ", " "v
3 E ) IR 4
’ CHESTERA HAWKINS C BT S

SHERIFF‘OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
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DOCKETING GEN ) -.t S, st TR L 9.00

Recelpt Date 02/14/2005“5
JRecelpt Tlme 09 142 05 ‘

oL, i ¥
- . R . LR A e . .
-, _, , ’:; ':'” LA r C *4 . '.th' Recelpt‘No. :,35262
. ’ ‘

HSBC ,BANK' *USA AS TRUSTEE ETAL ~(VS) . ROBERT L MONTGOMERY ET AL 'f“

+

Case Number* 2005- 00023 T ¥,
Sérvice Infd . *« .- ’
Remarks..fv Escrow Transfer Out )

- Advance Payment '‘Balance .- «;TESBf
Total Amount Dlstrlbuted 5% 450 .

FR_ANKL INf- COUNTY' 'TREASURER e

‘MILEAGE . °* R T & B 3..20 % K.s-x’»'FRANKLIN\COUNTY TREASURER"* .
« NOTARY-FEE .., ° "iy o e e 400 e COUNTY OF .FRANKLIN/NOTARY. .= -
SERVICE" CHARGE s o U0 +%..9.00 %07 TFRANKLIN. COUNTY TREASURER .»
"SURCHARGE CVL CR w oo RN 10000 s . +, SPECTAL, SURCHARGE :ESCROW ACCT
REFUND TO ATTY/PLT R 14:8?‘#3‘~ "PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG ’
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HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUTTY LOAN

TRUST SERLES 2003 OPl "ASSET. BACKED
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Klndly enter anin rem Judgment n favor of the Plalntlff and agarnst ROBERT L. SR *
MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY and. DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY “_:' »
. A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY Defendant(s) for’ fallure to ﬁle an’ Answer, to Pla1nt1ff’ s ', kL
Complamt ‘within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged g "'
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

.";_,_

n

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES: BY No 05 26- CD SEIC T A i
".OPTION ONE: MORTGAGE B
“.CORPORATION: © ~ . .~ ‘” R R B R
< 6501 IRVINE. CENTE_RDRIVE T R S T AT L
IRVINE, CAO2618 " 'w o T el e T b T e )
- ?f,‘w," e ."-«. * . T AR *i SE g KR FE LE f 'C(%/UoﬁCQ
Vs, ¢ ) . i o . ” . g . Wy S a s .
" . _’.r RN . L oy ,"’»\ ' - y v "'l;_"' o .f‘.“‘," h m’g ()@/ "'OM.S ".
ROBERTL, MONTGOMERY A/K/A PR 82 smtejmun
"* ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, ST ST i A S Mg
DEBORAHA MONTGOMERY A/K/A L o Prothonotary/Clerk of Couns od: oba
- DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY * | AR VT AL PR A“?j :
. 1722RIDGE AVENUE EXT ; - " o " 3 . % IR SR
ECRY CURWENSVILLE“PA 16833 T S B A
N 5 ’ ».f.'»' .u . o yi; N -_‘:-v ; ’4{ ";‘ v ,I - '.' " “ " '.‘ .‘l’ .
j- Sl PRAECIPE FORIN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILUR]EFT(;) RIS
L wANSWERAND ASSESSMENT OFDAMAGES e T
: BT R o i B \ j’b;”‘l R R
TO THE PROTHONOTARY | ey T

premrses and assess. Plalntrff‘s damages as follows ; b e T _;’. B »'
\’ N 4' : ‘-—*-‘ ; v v " g r.'. ' ;‘- R q“ T P ‘ .". ‘,‘_;)“ s ¥ el
A As set forth in Complamt VT ey $7l 336 99 ,.,?'»‘ i Tl T
B Interest (1/5/05 to: 3/18/05) s ? ! 097 19 { Al
o TOTAL $72 434 18 S L o .
4 : . g ‘; ~. =
’ I SRR R ‘&‘ ' . S “ a
i ,,Q I hereby certlfy that (l) the addresses of the P1a1nt1ff and Defendant(s) are as shown o
above 4and (2) that notlce has been grven 1n accordance w1th Rule 237 1, copy attached L
.= . i .

L ?ff W,@f Bl o
A . e DANIEL G, SCHMIEG”ESQUIRE E o
S -t e s Attorney for Plaintiff - Lo, T ; - .
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" “PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG R L
- By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq,, Id. No.32227 =~ ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF -
"Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695 S e e
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
" One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
" Philadelphia, PA‘ 19103
15y 563-7000 . ‘ ‘ s . : ’
" HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE :COURTOF—CO'MI\/[ON-I"LEAS
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, . SO
SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH  :: CIVIL DIVISION
CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE, RN :
CORPORATION ' o . CLEARFIELD COUNTY .
' Plaintiff o B SR

: .NO: 05-26-CD-
Vs. : .

_ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE
- MONTGOMERY . ‘ S
.. DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH e . P
,ANN MONTGOMERY - : ’
- Defendants

TO: ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
' 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT.
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833

DATE OF NOTICE: MARCHA..lﬂQS

THIS FIRM IS'A DEBT COLLECT OR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO‘ ‘
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE- INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE .
PREVIQUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE' IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS ‘CORRESPONDENCE _IS: NOT ‘AND
T SHOULD 'NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT . A DEBT BUT. ONLY AS
‘ ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY B U

IMPORTANT NOTICE ‘

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY ORBY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR :
_* OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE "
- DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
. MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS:
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER. TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
‘GO TO-OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH - .
. INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. = - Vo
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE. A LAWYER THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH B
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY. OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A e
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE : : , .

S CLEARFIELD COUNTY S PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
. . . DAVIDSMEHOLICK,COURT . = . .~ SERVICE - .~ .
S ADMINISTRATOR . . = PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION ‘
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY. COURTHOUSE . 100 SOUTH STREET . ’
 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 ." -~ .. v P:O.BOX 186

C(814)765-2641x 5982 . 'HARRISBURG,;PA17IO;8
T e -._800-692-7375;

- , B .. FRANCISS HALL[NAN ESQUIRE .
RO o B AttomeysforPlamtlff L e : :
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PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695 :
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,

SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH : CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE

CORPORATION : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Plaintiff

:NO. 05-26-CD
Vs.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE
MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH
ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants

TO: DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY
615 HAMILTON ROAD
CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

DATE OF NOTICE: MARCH 4, 2005

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT
A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O.BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff




" ™ PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE CLEARFIELD COUNTY
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN

TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED No.: 05-26-CD
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE

CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant, ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE
MONTGOMERY, is over 18 years of age, and resides at 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT,
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 .

(c) that defendant, DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN
MONTGOMERY, is over 18 years of age, and resides at 615 HAMILTON ROAD,
CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

gl H_Ec sy

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG,ESQUIRE




~ 77 (Rule of Civil Procedure No. 230) - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE N
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN REAIPAN
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED D I
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY No.: 05-26-CD i
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE &
CORPORATION

Plaintiff

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

against you on AQ(C‘ 8 ,2005 .

By: DEPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact:

Fonitd A S Sonwass
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney or Party Filing
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY .**



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
HSBC Bank USA
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-00026-CD
Real Debt: $72,434.18
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Robert L. Montgomery Entry: $20.00
Deborah A. Montgomery
Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: April 8, 2005

Expires: April 8, 2010

Certified from the record this 8th day of April, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



* PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

No. 05-26-CD

VS.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT

LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Interest from 3/18/05 to
Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem)

Note: Please attach description of Property.

$72,434.18

and Costs.

9500 Prothonotary costs

Forid Y e Sonsss

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esc‘i{lire

Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

FILED myp

Jo.op @
m g ;50
William A. Shaw D}pmp. deser

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts % Sh %
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN No.: 05-26-CD
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,
SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the

date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT
A/K/AROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY 615 HAMILTON ROAD
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SAME AS ABOVE

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unswormn falsification to authorities.

‘ \
Foeid! oF Mhornis,
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

March 18, 2005



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN No.: 05-26-CD
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE

CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,
SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the
date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
: ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

None.




st

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name ‘ Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
' 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675

Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105

Teriant/Occupant 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

March 18, 2005
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- PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
ONE PENN CENTER AT

SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD
SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR
ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-
OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

No.: 05-26-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

'DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

() anFHA Mortgage
() non-owner occupied

() vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject.to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Denie! Y Lz

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OFQ;/\;‘.-;;‘ i3
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 5;)
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, 6}‘
SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE NO.: 05-26-CD
CORPORATION
WRIT OF EXECUTION
VS, » (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH
ANN MONTGOMERY
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy

upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):
Premises: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $72,434.18

Interest from 3/18/05 to $

Date of Sale ($11. 91 per diem)

Total $ Plus cast

G550 Protiondbiaty tdsts

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
pated_ W1gl0S
(SEAL) . By:

Deputy”

PMB

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale

must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.




No. 05-26-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP.
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $72,434.18

Int. from 3/18/05
to Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem)

Costs

Prothy. Pd. $29.60 -

Sheriff

& " D I ARV EN
EBOI VL oiCialy |

S e fomy

Attorney for Plaintiff

Address: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
615 HAMILTON ROAD, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
Where papers may be served.
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire '
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



P

DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of ground sitatc in Pike Township, Clearﬁcld County,
Pensisylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the East side of a public road Route No. 17115 leading from
Curwensville to Greenwood; thence along land of or formerly of Chester A. Hixon in an Easterly
direction two hundred (200) feet to an iron pin; thence along land of or formerly of Clarence Wise and

‘Thelma Wise in a Southerly direction two Lundred twerity (220) feet to ai iron pin: thetice still along

or formerly along the Wise land in a Westerly direction two hundred (200) feet to an iron. pin in the
line of Highway Route No. 17115 separating this parcel from parcel now or formerly of John W. and
Ella Jean Riddle; thence by right-of-way of Highway Route No. 17115 in a Northerly direction two
hundred twenty (220) feet to the iron pin and place of beginning.

CONTAINING one (1) acre of land.
Map #126-H9-45.1
RECORD OWNER
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert Lee Montgomery and Deborak Ann

Montgomery, husband and wife by Deed from Jancen P. Gill, a married person, dated 6/24/ 1991
and recorded 7/5/1991 in Deed Book Volume 1406 Page 296.

- PREMISES BEING: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT., CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833



| PHELAN NALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
. LAWRENGE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, 1d. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
* PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1

ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY  CIVIL DIVISION

OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

6501 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE TERM

IRVINE, CA 92618 B
NO. O5 - Al -4
Plaintiff '

V. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY Mo g(’&h
1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 JAN 05 2005 F Ex s D

William A. Shaw /3¢,

Prothonotary a4 52005
| Defendants s
rothonotary
NOTICE '

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
i court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
1 court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

! YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

‘ NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

| THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

\ IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE"

‘ TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: . Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association » Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street ' 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File#: 108666




‘

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

N

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT

UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY

PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
1 YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
: DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. .YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
; ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
| ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.
\

File#: 108666



1. Plaintiff 1s

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES

CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1

ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

6501 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE

IRVINE, CA 92618

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT !
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 08/29/2003 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION which mortgage
is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage
Instrument No: 200316717. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

S. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 03/01/2004 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File # 108666
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6.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $64,143.82
Interest 5,095.17
02/01/2004 through 01/04/2005

(Per Diem $15.03)

Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 298.00
8/29/2003 to 01/04/2005
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $ 71,336.99
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit ' 0.00
Subtotal $§ 0.00
TOTAL $ 71,336.99

The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 71,336.99, together with interest from 01/04/2005 at the rate of $15.03 per diem to the date of

Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.

File #:

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
Aty A 2o

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

108666
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~ BEING the Sate premigeg Sranted and conveyed ¢, the Crange

ALL thae certain lot or parcel of ground situate ip Pike Township
Clearfielq County, Pennsylvania, bounded and describeag 2% follows;

(200) feer to an fron Pin; thence along land of ot formerly of
Clarence Wige ang Thelma Wige in 4 8outher]y diractiop tw
twenty (220) feet to an iron pip; thence st1]) along o formeri
along the Wige land in a westerly directjon two hundred (200) feet
to an iroy pin 1n the line of Highwaylkouta No. 17115 separating

and place of beginning, ontalning one (1) acre of lap

by "arranty Deed of Janeen p, Cill, dated Auguat 28, 1987

. and
- Fecorded in Deed Boak Volupy 1179, "Page 026 ’

PROPERTY BEING: 1727 RIDGE AVENUE gy




- DATE: //‘/7

VERIFICATION N

'FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby stétes that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plainﬁff 1s outside the jurisdiction of the court and or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1024 ( ¢ ), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supp]ied by Plaintiff and are true and cérrect to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s infention to substitute a

verification from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel. -

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C. S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

>

=,

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




.+ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20138
NO: 05-26-CD
PLAINTIRS: HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SSECURITIES CORP.HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, ET AL
VS. »
DEFENDANT: ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AND DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 04/08/2005
LEVY TAKEN 06/07/2005 @ 11:19 AM
POSTED 06/07/2005 @ 11:19 AM
SALE HELD
SOLD TO Fg L E D
SOLD FOR AMOUNT PLUS COSTS SEP 9 6?2 05 @
G 4
WRIT RETURNED 09/26/2005 . 2 m%ﬁ,x’ h;;uj
: Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD
DETAILS
06/07/2005 @ 11:33AM SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, AT HIS PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT, MCCRACKEN AUTO BODY 613
FILBERT ST, CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH MOVED TO 615 HAMILTON ROAD, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 ’

-

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 22, 2005 RECEIVED A LETTER FROM MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES CONFIRMING BANKRUPTCY FILING FOR DEFENDANTS.
JUNE 29, 2005 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY STAYING THE SHERIFF'S SALE.

@ SERVED

NOW, SEPTEMBER 26, 2005 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD. THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY STAYED THE SHERIFF SALE DUE TO
CHAPTER 13 BANKRUPTCY FILING AND REQUESTED THE WRIT RETURNED.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20138
NO: 05-26-CD
PLAINTIFF: HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SSECURITIES CORP.HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, ET AL

vs.
DEFENDANT: ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AND DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY '

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

7

SHERIFF HAWKINS $179.16

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

W—M}

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
"HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
+ SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,

SERIES 2003:0P1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH ’
CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE NO.: 05-26-CD

CORPORATION
. WRIT OF EXECUTION
vs. : ' (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

- ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A

ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH
-ANN MONTGOMERY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the jildgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
(Se¢ legal description attached.) |
Amount Due $72,434.18

Interest from 3/18/05 to A
- Date of Sale ($11. 91 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

;asz) Prothon ry costs
Code |

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Cofirt of

Dated Y lg /05 Clearfield County, Permsylvania} .
v . . (SEAL | . |
Q‘LQQWL: o \ W‘C‘(aw@)' @ U Pm A I
% Céq{\ﬁ&w Usgg,\ , PMB
_ o B

- IMPORTANT NOTICE:' This operty is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale

must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.
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No. 05-26-CD

"In the Court of Common Pleas of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP.
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1.ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION '

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $72,434.18

Int. from 3/18/05
to Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd.

Sheriff

Fonid L Moy

Attomey for Plaintiff ¢/

Address: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

615 HAMILTON ROAD, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

Jy
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of ground situate in Pike Township, Clearfield County,
Pennisylvania, bounded and described as follows: ‘

BEGINNING at an iron. pin on-the East side of a public road Route No. 17115 leading from
Curwensville to Greenwood; thence along land of or formerly of Chester A. Hixon in an Easterly
direction two hundred (200) fect to an iron pin; thence along land of or formerly of Clarence Wise and

‘Thelma Wise in a Southerly ditection two hurndred twenty (220) feet to an ifon pin: thence still along

or formerly along the Wise fand in a Westerly direction two hundred (200) feet (o an iron pin in the
line of Highway Route No. 17115 separating this parcel from parcel now or formerly of John W. and
Ella Jean- Riddle; thence by right-of-way of Highway Route No. 17115 in a Northerly direction two
hundred twenty (220) feet to the iron pin and place of beginning.

CONTAINING one (1) acre of land.

Map #126-H9-45.1

RECORD OWNER

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert Lee Montgomery and Deborsh Ann
Montgomery, husband and wife by Deed from Jancen P. Gill, a married person, dated 6/24/1991
and recorded 7/5/1991 in Deed Book Volume 1406 Page 296. '

PREMISES BEING: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT., CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833




REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY NO. 05-26-CD

NOW, September 26, 2005, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on August 05, 2005, | exposed the within described real estate of
Robert L. Montgomery A/K/A Robert Lee Montgomery And Deborah A Montgomery A/K/A Deborah Ann Montgomery to public
venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the
following appropriations, viz:

»

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gg::vnce 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 72,434.18
15.00 INTEREST @ 11.9100 1,667.40
MILEAGE 4.86 FROM 03/18/2005 TO 08/05/2005
LEVY 15.00
:;/I(I)LSEQSCE; 486 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CcsDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggSMT"ﬂ(S;E'ON 0-22 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 12-00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $74,141.58
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES _ TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $179.16 EEEN%EVCESSGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 179.16
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $304.16

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff

B
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MidPenn Legal Services

211 East Locust Street, Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone 800-326-9177 814-765-9646 FAX 814-765-1396
www.midpenn.org

June 22, 2005

Sheriff’s Office

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

ATTENTION: Cindy

" RE: HSBC Bank USA vs. Robert L. Montgomery and Deborah A.
Montgomery '

No.: 05-26-CD

Dear Cindy:

This is to confirm our conversation that I have filed a Chapter 13 bankruptcy on
behalf of Robert L. Montgomery. It was filed in the Western District of Pennsylvania on
May 25, 2005. The docket number for the bankruptcy is 05-71146. I have notified the

mortgage holder’s attorney of the bankruptcy and they should be contacting you to take it
off of the sheriff sale list. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
By

A
" RobirfJean Foor

Attorney at Law
RJF: djo

=L 1.SC
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Fedemnan and Phelan is now
Law Offices

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kermedy Boulevard

Sulte 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Sandra.Cogper@fedphe.com
SANDRA COOPER Representing Lenders in
Judgment Department, Ext. 1258 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
June 29, 2005
Offixée of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re: HSBCBANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY
LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION v. ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN
MONTGOMERY

No. 05-26-CD

1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Dear Cindy:

Please stéy the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which i§ scheduled for,

return the original writ of execution to the Prothonotary’s office and refund any unused money to our
office.

The Defendant (s) filed a Chapter _13_ Bankruptcy (No. _05-71146 ) on 5/23/05 .

Very truly yours,

Sandra Cooper

VIA TELECOFY (814) 765-5918

CC: | ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY | DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY | OPTION ONE MORIGAGE |
tA/K/A  ROBERT LEE  A/K/A DEBORAH  ANN | CORPORATION




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
SECURITIES CORP, HOME EQUITY LOAN PENNSYLVANIA
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION No. 05-26-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
Vs, . (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT
LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

1
To the Director of the Office of the 15'rothonotary: g
Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $72 ;134.18

[nterest from 3/18/05 to and Costs.
Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem) 145.00  Prothonotary costs
Add’| fees $ 7160.50 -

Daniel G; Schmjég, Esw
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Cénter at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Note: Please attach description of Prope_rty.

FILE g b F0.CO

h:a
0 |cc,<v(pwn*’5
AUG 11 w) prop deser. @

William A. Shaw
Promonc'nary/cm XCourts o Shff
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William A. Shaw .
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



DESCRIPTION
ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of ground situate in Pike Township, Clearfield County,
Penssyivania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the East side of a public road Route No. 17115 leading from
Curwensville to Greenwood; thence along fand of or formerly of Chester A. Hixon in an Easterly
direction two. hundred (200) feet to an iron pin; thence along land of or formerly of Clarence Wise and

Thelma Wise in a Southerly direction two- husdred twenty (220) feet to aft iron pin; thence still aloag
.or formerly along the Wise fand in a Westerly direction two liundred (200) feet to an iron pin in the

line of Highiway Route No. 17115 separating this parcel from parcel now or formerly of John W. and
Ella Jean Riddle; thence by right-of-way of Highway Route No. 17115 in a Northerly direction two
hundred twenty (220) feet to the iron pin and place of beginning.

"CONTAINING one (1) acre of fand.

‘Map #126-H9-45.1

RECORD OWNER

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robert Lee Montgomery and Deborah Ann
Montgomery, husband and wife by Deed from Janeen P. Gill, a marvied person, dated 6/24/ 1991
and recorded 7/5/ 1991 in Deed Book Volume 1406 Page 296.

PREMISES BEING: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT., CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833




CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN No.: 05-26-CD
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
- PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,
SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the

date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY 615 HAMILTON ROAD
CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
SAME AS ABOVE
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal

knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements h€rein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifi : :

DANIEL GJSCHMIE((;} ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

August 10, 2006



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE :
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN No.: 05-26-CD
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,

SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the
date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property
located at 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

None.



o ~ Bdmahatumuiil Dt

" 5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
: reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675 _

Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105

Tenant/Occupant 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein ar:
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to ungwyorn falsific

DANIEkf?{/SCHMIEQVE'SQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

August 10, 2006




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
ONE PENN CENTER AT

SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD
SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR
ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-
OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH
CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE
MORTGAGE CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

No.: 05-26-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

() anFHA Mortgage
() non-owner occupied

() wvacant

(X) Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

_This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

NN
DANIEL G/SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney: for Plainti




WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) 0
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257 CC,
f”;/

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN CLE&W&S&%‘{ETY,
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION NO.: 05.26-CD
VS. ‘
WRIT OF EXECUTION

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/AROBERT  (\{ORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A

DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $72,434.18

Interest from 3/18/05 to $
Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

'95.00  Prothonotary costs

Add’l fees ' $7160.50

(«JJ’ g %ﬁd

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated &1\ lolo
Deptly
KAM

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.
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Address: 1722 RIDGE AVENUR E

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

No. 05-26-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP.
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

" Real Debt $72,434.18

Int. from 3/18/05
to Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem)

Costs

Prothy. Pd. 14500

Sheriff

Attorney for Plaintift

, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
615 HAMILTON ROA HAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of ground siwate in Pike Township, Cledrﬁeld County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the East side of a public road Route No. 17115 leading from
Curwensville to Greenwood; thence along land of or formerly of Chester A. Hixon in an Easterly
direction (wo hundred (200) feet to an iron pin; thence along land of or formerly of Clarence Wise and
‘Thelma Wise in a Southerly ditection two- hiimdred twerty (220) feet to an iton pif: thence still along
.or formerly along the Wise land in a Westerly direction two hiundred (200) feet to an iron. pin in the
line of Highway Route No. 17115 separating this parcel from parcel now or formerly of John W. and
Ella Jean Riddie; thence by ngln—of-way of Highway Route No. 17115 in a Northerly direction two
hundred twenty (220) feet to the iron pin and place of beginning.

CONTAINING one (1) acre of land.
Map #126-H9-45.1
RECORD OWNER
. TITLE TO §AIQ PREMISES IS VESTED IN Robért Lee Montgomery and Deborah Ann

Moatgomery, husband and wifc by Deed from Jancen P. Gill, a married person, dated 6/24/ 1991
and recorded 7/5/1991 in Deed Book Volume 1406 Page 296.

PREMISES BEING: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT., CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833




' AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -
PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE .
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LLOAN F&P. #108666

TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 05-26-CD .
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT
LEE MONTGOMERY F ‘ ED N %
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A - ;, G-
‘DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY -
14
SERVE DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A  TYPE OF ACTION
DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY AT: XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale \m\ham/é‘-:“(‘ of Courts
615 HAMILTON ROAD SALE DATE: 1{-3-0, Prothonotary

CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

SERVED

Served and made known to Debova \ ﬁ IM Deiendant on the day of S,e d\f 200 at 2 2;1

o'clock ﬁ M., at b/5 /‘/?m  (dow Ave, ‘ ,4 Coml nwealth of Pennsylvama in the manner

described below: v \JKD
efendant personally served.
jidult family member with wh m efen nt(s) resnde(s)
Relationship is OO ey‘v ! rNL\aK*'
___ Adult in charge of Defendant’s reSIdence who refused to Live name or relationship.

___Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
_ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

:Other:
Description: Age @5 G Height & /0 5 /0 Weight/ 7O Race w\" Sex M Other Lga <

1, C\’bvcuc’t L G‘“’*‘) s a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above

P NORRALSENL

Sworn to and subsc ed LUCILLE H. CARTY,

before 26 thlS day %Nw 10(3% -

006 G .
NOT SERVED s

On the day of ,200__,at___ o'clock _. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because: e
__Moved _ Unknown __ NoAnswer __Vacant e
Other:
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of By:
Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1.D.#62205 '

One Penn Center at Suburban Statlon
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 56g
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN
TRUST SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Plaintiff
V.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants

Attorney for Plaintiff

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 05-26-CD

gy
(2t

A

oey @ 5 2006

SOURT ADMINISTRATCE
OFFiCE

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 3129.2, it is necessary in

a foreclosure action for the Sheriff or Process Server to serve upon the Defendant Notice of the

Sale of the mortgaged premises. Specifically, Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.2 (c) provides in applicable

part as follows:

The written notice shall be prepared by the plaintiff, shall contain the same information as
the handbills or may consist of the handbill and shall be served at least thirty days before
the sale on all persons whose names and addresses are set forth in the affidavit required

by Rule 3129.1.

(1)  Service of the Notice shall be made:

(1) upon a defendant... .

(A) by the sheriff or by a competent adult in the manner prescribed by
Rule 402 (a) for the service of original process upon a defendant,

or



(B) by the plaintiff mailing a copy of the manner prescribed by Rule
403 to the addresses set forth in the affidavit; or

(C)  ifservice cannot be made as provided in the subparagraph (A) or
(B), the notice shall be served pursuant to special order of court as
prescribed by Rule 430, except that if original process was served
pursuant to a special order of court under Rule 430 upon the
defendant in the judgment, the notice may be served upon that
defendant in the manner provided by the order for service of
original process without further application to the court.

Because the whereabouts of Defendant, ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY , are unknown, a reasonable investigation of their last known
address was made in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 430(a).

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 430 (a) provides as follows:

(a) If service cannot be made under the applicable rule the Plaintiff may move
the court for a special order directing the method of service. The motion shall be
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent of the investigation
which has been made to determine the whereabouts of the defendant and the
reasons why service cannot be made.

Note: A Sheriff’s Return or Affidavit of Service of "not found" or the fact
that a defendant has moved without leaving a new forwarding address is
insufficient evidence of concealment. Gonzales vs.Polis, 238 Pa.Super. 362, 357
A.2d 580 (1976). Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known address
requires a good faith effort to discover the correct address. Adoption of Walker,
468 Pa. 165, 360 A.2d 603 (1976).

An illustration of good faith effort to locate the defendant includes (1)
inquiries of postal authorities including inquiries pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of relatives, neighbors, friends
and employers of the defendant and (3) examinations of local telephone
directories, voter registration records, local tax records and motor vehicle records.
As indicated by the attached Affidavit of Return of Service, marked hereto as
Exhibit "A", the Process Server has been unable to serve the Notice of Sale.

A good faith effort to discover the whereabouts of the Defendant has been made

as evidenced by the attached Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation, marked as Exhibit "B".




ad

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 1722
RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and 615 HAMILTON AVENUE,

CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 and 1 RD APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

Respectfully submitted,
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /annu /M/M,u

DANIEL G. sc‘HMan, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney L.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE :
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY :
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
V. : NO. 05-26-CD

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY F I L E % OCQ
it
Defendant(s). 06? é‘ 50 Lé
William A. Shaw
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
PURSUANT TO P.R.C.P., 404(2)/403

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above
captioned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to ROBERT
L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY on OCTOBER 19, 2006 at
1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 & 615 HAMILTON AVENUE,
CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 & 1 RD APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 in
accordance with the Order of Court dated OCTOBER 6, 2006.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By:
D LGS IEG, ESQUIRE

Dated: October 24, 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN

‘TRUST SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED : CIVIL DIVISION

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION : NO. 05-26-CD
Plaintiff

V.
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this _Li\ day of (ngtg , 2006, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court and the Affidavit of
Good Faith Investigation attached thereto, it is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may obtain
'service of the Notice of Sale on the above-captioned Defendant, ROBERT L
MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, by mailing a true and correct
lcopy. of the Notice of Sale by certified mail and regular mail to 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT,

o _CURWENSVILLE PA 16833 and 615 HAMILTON AVENUE, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

and 1 RD APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.
Service of the aforementioned mailings is effective upori the date of mailing and is to be

done by Plaintiff's attoméy, who will file with the Prothonotary's Office an Affidavit of service.

I hereby certify this to be a true

“and attested copy of the original - BYTHE COURT: -

statement filed in this case. /s/ Fredric J Ammerman

0CT 09 2006 | .

Attest. s Prothonotary/
3 Clerk of Courts
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IN THE éOURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN

TRUST SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED CIVIL DIVISION

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION : NO. 05-26-CD
Plaintiff

V.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants

ORDER

AND NOW, this _611,‘ day of (zgzzloﬂ , 2006, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court and the Affidavit of
Good Faith Investigation attached thereto, it is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may obtain
service of the Notice of Sale on the above-captioned Defendant, ROBERT L.
MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, by mailing a true and cofrect
copy of the Noﬁ\ce of Sale by certified mail and regular mail to 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT,
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and 615 HAMILTON AVENUE, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
and 1 RD APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

- Service of the aforementioned mailings is effective upon the date of mailing and is to be

done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file with the Prothonotary's Office an Affidavit of service.

BY THE COYR |
oRF S5t Aﬂé ™ |

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney L.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN
TRUST SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Plaintiff
V.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants

Attorney for Plaintiff

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 05-26-CD

FILED

0CT 05 2008
m] e (e
T | e <°

MOTION FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, petitions this Honorable Court

for an Order directing service of the Notice of Sale upon the above-captioned Defendant,

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY |, by certified mail

and regular mail to 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and 615

HAMILTON AVENUE, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 and 1 RD APT. 389,

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833, and in support thereof avers the following:

1. A Sheniff’s Sale of the mortgaged property involved herein has been scheduled for

1

sy =; NOVEMBER 3,2006.




2. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure (Pa.R.C.P.) 3129.2 requires that the Defendants
be served with a notification of Sheriff’s Sale at least thirty (30) days prior to the
scheduled sale date.

7 3. Attempts to serve Defendant with the Notice of Sale have been unsuccessful, as

indicated by the Return of Service attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
4, Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation setting forth the specific

inquiries made and the results therefrom is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 1722
RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833and 615 HAMILTON AVENUE,

CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 and 1 RD APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: anu /,M;m“

DANIEL G. SCHMIRG, ESQUIRE
Attomey for Plaintiff




FULL SPECTRUM LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 108666
Attorney Firm:  Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Subject: Robert L. Montgomery & Deborah A. Montgomery

Current Address: 615 Hamilton Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201
Property Address: 1722 Ridge Avenue Extension, Curwensville, PA 16833
Mailing Address: 615 Hamilton Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201

I, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, I
have conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) and have
discovered the following:

I. CREDIT INFORMATION

A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following information to be true and correct
Robert L. Montgomery - 207-38-3000
Deborah A. Montgomery - 177-48-3839

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
Robert L. Montgomery & Deborah A. Montgomery - A review of the credit reporting agencies
provided no employment information. :

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Robert L. Montgomery reside(s) at: 1 RD, Apartment
389, Curwensville, PA 16833 & Deborah A. Montgomery reside(s) at: RR 1 Box 389,
Curwensville, PA 16833.

II. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY

A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH .

Our office contacted directory assistance, which indicated that Robert L. Montgomery
reside(s) at: 1722 Ridge Avenue Extension, Curwensville, PA 16833, however had no listing
for Deborah A. Montgomery. On 09-14-06 our office made a telephone call to the subject’s
phone number (814) 236-2329 and received the following information: wrong number.

B.  On 09-14-06 our office made several telephone calls to the phone number (717) 267-1519 and
received the following information: answering machine. On 09-14-06 our office made several
telephone calls to the phone number (814) 236-1645 and received the following information:
answering machine.

III. INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 09-14-06 our office made a phone call in an attempt to contact Richard Harvey (717) 263-
8728, 627 Hamilton Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201: spoke with an unidentified female
who confirmed that Robert L. Montgomery & Deborah A. Montgomery reside(s) at 615
Hamilton Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201. ‘

IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 09-14-06 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information: Robert L. Montgomery - 1722 Ridge Avenue Expressway, Curwensville, PA
16833 & Deborah A. Montgomery - 615 Hamilton Avenue, Chambersburg, PA 17201.
B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES
Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: no addresses on file.



V. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address information on
Robert L. Montgomery & Deborah A. Montgomery.

VI. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 09-14-06 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for Robert
L. Montgomery & Deborah A. Montgomery.
B.. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for Robert L. Montgomery
& Deborah A. Montgomery residing at: last registered address.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Robert L. Montgomery - 05-01-1946
Deborah A. Montgomery - 11-29-1955
B. AKA.
Deborah A. Peterson; Deborah A. Wiggins

* Qur accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above named
individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the current
address.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the
foregoing states made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

"Bandloy Pea.

AFFIANT - Brendan Booth
Full Spectrum Legal Services, Inc.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14th day of September, 2006.

The above information is obtained from available public records
and we are only liable for the costof the affidavit. IND

COMMONWEALTH OF PEaasesy vaANIA

RYAN NOTARAL SE2.

F GALWH, Melery Publi

City of Phitageintss, Faita w.qu

My Cemmission E: e 21, 2008




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN F&P. #108666
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 05-26-CD
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT

LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A

DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

SERVE ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A  TYPE OF ACTION

- ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AT: XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT SALEDATE: 1{|3 )y,

CURWENSVILLE. PA 16833

SERVED

Served and made known to , Defendanton the ____dayof . ,200 _ at s
o'clock . M, at . , Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner
described below:
_ Defendant personally served.
—— Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is . ’
— Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
__ Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s):
___ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

___ Other:

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Other

I \ , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of ,200__
Notary: By:
NOT SERVED '
g ) '
Onthe D3~ day of &4\5& , 200 £>__ , att:3k o'clock(P_. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
_ Moved __Unknown __No Answer S_é.Vacant
Other: Hc'uSeql‘qM“ﬁé QW\{)*‘-‘ - Powerd o

Sworn to and subscj}bed

before me this Z{} da
of _AucustT ,2004 By: \l-—o\m-ww L&GQNL-.)/)
Notary: c/)/)ll . 4. W‘” ATTORNEY FORELAINTIFE
. 1A DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANI 1.D.#62205

- One Penn Center at Suburban Station
/ Notarial Seal public 1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
v Cimbal oo gt R Dl
2 of 7 air : K
My Ccc;g:iif‘éggg%nxires Oct. 28, 2007 :

or, Penngylvania Association of Notaries

Megnb
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, AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
‘PLAINTIFF : ‘ CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE -
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN F&P. #108666
TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 05-26-CD
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT

LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A

DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

SERVE ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A TYPE OF ACTION
ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AT: XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
615 HAMILTON AVENUE A SALE DATE: 11/3/06
CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201 =5, -

SERVED

Served and made known to _, Defendanton the __}: day of 200 __ ,at )
o'clock __. M, at Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner
described below: :

—_ Defendant personally served.

__ Adult family member with whom Dcfcndant(s) res1de(s)

‘Relationship is

___Adult in charge of Defendant's resxdence who refused to give name or relationship.

. Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

— Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

: Other:

Description: Age C Height Weight Race Sex Other

I , a competent adult, being duly sworn accordmg to law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
in the captioned-case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of ,200__
Notary: By:
Jd NOT SERVED
' po
On the A day of S’Qf &\ ,200_ cat 6 oclock P M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:

. —Moved __Unknown No Answer __ Vacant \ A
Other: Robev@ Mo%"“{w]’ l‘\"~'—> o e O\J"C wepsw € 10 Dved \ c}\
> 3 . ,
Swomn to and suEs feoRStnls B 6‘2»""1 ﬂ)a.ru b«nc.&" Covvewl yediSen
before me this ay

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
JIRE

. ).#62205 ’
SE AN 7T o Geeer aﬁ"‘ﬁ'x"&“ss‘?mﬁao
. onn enn Vi \l (4
NOTARIAL Publs P ladelphis, P4 19103-1814 "
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF - ‘ " CLEARFIELD COUNTY
HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE

SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN F&P. #108666

TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 05-26-CD
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT

LEE MONTGOMERY

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A

DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

SERVE ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A TYPE OF ACTION

ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AT: - XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
1 RD, APT, 389 'SALE DATE: 11/3/06
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
SERVED
Served and made known to , Defendanton the ____ day of 200__ ,at ;
o'clock __. M., at , Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner

described below:
__ Defendant personally served.
— Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is _ .
__Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
—Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
. Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
. - an officer of said Defendant's company.

: Other:

Description: Age ' _ Height Weight .~ Race Sex Other

I, 'Tt\oms \—‘m\mbef? , @ competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of 200__

Notary: By:
o NOT SERVED
Onthe o™ dayof _Sept 2006, at$:6¥ o'clock § M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:

__Moved _ Unknown __ No Answer 5Vacaht ' { ol con
Other: 21 Addcess 16 old adduewss €or 1122 Rdfe kve Ext - confirmed by post oL

lS)v%orﬁ to aﬁlq su:;?scrfi,ggd ‘ '

C1Oore me tis a :

of glg.ej-_- j%v’ _b_y By: WW

* Notary: ‘*7&7 ) 4. VY% ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIEE
g ' CO MON;%"/ ;:TH OF PENN§YLVANIA '

1.D.#62205

Notarial Seal One Penn Center at Suburban Station
e otarial Seal . 1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public Philadelphia, PA 19103-181
City of Altoona, Blair County - Q@1%) 5&.‘]000
My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



VERIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the
Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take the verification and that the statements made
in the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale pursuant to Special Order of Court are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned also understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: QOctober 4, 2006 Dﬁﬂuﬁgszx

DANIEL G.’SCHthG, ESQUIRE




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE

SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST

Attorney for Plaintiff

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE
MORTGAGE CORPORATION CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff NO. 05-26-CD
V.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale
Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order, Memorandum of Law, Certification of Service and
Verification in the above captioned matter was sent by first class mail, postage prepaid to the following

interested parties on the date indicated below.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
and

615 HAMILTON AVENUE
CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
and

1 RD APT. 389

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 MM
Q«u /

Daniel G. Schmieg, Ebquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: October 4, 2006
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SALE DATE: DECEMBER 1, 2006

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR

ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME No.: 05-26-CD
EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003- E D /V
OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH E
CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE 2 @
MORTGAGE CORPORATION
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa. R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given in the manner
required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth
on the attached Affidavit No. 2 (previously filed) and Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date
indicated, and a copy of the notice is attached as an Exhibit. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing
(Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attached

for each notice.

DANIEL SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

November 1, 2006



Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Address _ One Penn Center at Suburban Station Suite 1400
Of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 SUPPORT TEAM
Line Article Number Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Fee
1 ROBERTL. ' | Tenant/Occupant,
MONTGOMERY 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT,
A/K/AROBERT = '| CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
LEE : o )
MONTGOMERY . . . )
2 0011671922 Clearfield County Domestic Relations Y o om
Clearfield County Courthouse " R
230 East Market Street _ m Qe
Clearfield, PA 16830 _ : “ (=34
3 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania , : ﬂ £ e m
Department of Welfare . i & =-
. < i . o .
PO Box 2675 - o £ =3
Harrisburg, PA 17105 : |
4 @&. ﬂ% - MM.“M
5 TQun - 8 =
6 ; o,
7 B - o o :
- ,
0 - -
10
11
12
13
14
15
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Poatmaster, Per (Name Of Receiving The full declaration of value is required on all & ic and international registered mail. The maxi yable for
Pieces Listed By Sender Received at Post Office Employet) .vm.aggggsﬁun%ﬁcxggﬁaﬂg!&ao&g%ﬁgﬂ.w&oeoooovnv_ao
subject to a limit of $500,000 per occurrence. The maximum indemnity payabie on Tﬂﬂagaﬂggnz
$500.The maximum indemnity payable is $25.000 for registered mail, scat with opti See D ic Mail ©
R900,5913 and S921 for limitations of coverage.




B R E SES————G——S—m——————

#  INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

= DOCKET # 20417

d‘“

L NO:  0526-CD OS-&‘o-C. D

PLAINTIFF:  HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUT, SERIES
2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION
VS. )
DEFENDANT: ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AND DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
. t

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 08/11/2006

LEVY TAKEN 09/05/2006 @ 9:45 AM
- POSTED 09/05/2006 @ 9:45 AM
SALE HELD -12/01/2006
SOLD TO HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,

SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 01/12/2007

DATE DEED FILED 01/12/2007

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT. CURWENSVILLE , PA 16833

SEE ATTACHED SHEETS FOR SERVICE INFORMATION

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20417
NO:  0526-CD
PLAINTIFF: HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUT, SERIES
2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AND DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

YT —————————,—,—,ee e i o o
SERVICES

09/05/2006 @ 10:04 AM SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, DEFENDANT AT HIS PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT 613 FILBERT
STREET, CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY
FRANKLIN COUNTY RETURNED WRIT, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY NOT SERVED, ADDRESS NOT CORRECT.

11/08/2006 @ SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, DEFENDANT, BY CERT AND REGULAR MAIL PER COURT ORDER
TORD 1, APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA SIGNED FOR BY HOWARD H. ASKEY IN CLEARFIELD, PA CERT #70050390000372351766

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

11/09/2006 @ SERVED DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

SERVED DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY, DEFENDANT, BY REG AND CERT MAIL TO 615 HAMILTON
AVENUE, CHAMBERSBURG, PA CERT #70050390000372351889 SIGNED FOR BY DEBORAH MONTGOMERY

10/31/2006 @ SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMEYA/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, DEFENDANT, BY REG AND CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO
1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT., CURWENSVILLE, PA CERT #70050390000372351810 SIGNED FOR BY BONNIE ASKEY

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

10/25/2006 @ SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY

SERVED ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY BY REG & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO 615 HAMILTON
AVENUE, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201. REG MAIL RETURNED UNCALIMED TO SHERIFF OFFICE ON 11/22/2006

@ SERVED

NOW, OCTOBER 25 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
NOVEMBER 3, 2006 TO DECEBER 1, 2006.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20417
NO: 0526-CD
PLAINTIFF: HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUT, SERIES
2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AND DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $247.79
SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

W—

Sheriff




WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET-BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

NO.: 05-26-CD
vS. ¢ .
WRIT OF EXECUTION

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT  (\/ORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
LEE MONTGOMERY |
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A

DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $72,434.18

Interest from 3/18/05 to $
Date of Sale ($11. 91 per diem)

Total 3 Plus costs as endorsed.

145,00  Prothonotary costs

Add’] fees $ 7160.50

(.

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated K| \\\Du .

(SEAL)
‘ Dfpﬁ{
O\s«r@.\/}\\ bm%@‘)‘%‘pm ~ Y
IMPORTANT NOTICE: Thls property is sol at thé direction of the plaintiff. It may not

be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff js not present
at the sale.




No. 05-26-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIESTCORP.
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION

VS.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMER:Y~

DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

- WRIT OF EXECUTION ,
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

" Real Debt $72,434.18

Int. from 3/18/05
to Date of Sale ($11.91 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd. A 145.00
* Sheriff -

@Qﬂ/

Attomey for Plamtlff

Address: 1722 RIDGE AVENUSR E> ,ACURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
615 HAMILTON ROA HAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
. . . . Where papers may be served.
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire .
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 Johin F. Kennedy Blvd., Suité 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000- -~ -



DESCRIPTION

ALL 'I'HAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of ground situate in Pike Township, Clearficld County,
Pengsylvania, bounded and dw:nbed as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin on the East side of a public road Route No. 17115 leading from
Curweasville 1o Greenwood; thence along fand of or formerly of Chester A. Hixon in an Easterly
direction two hundred (200) feet to an iron pin; thence alodg land of or formexly of Ciatenoe’Wise and
‘Thelma Wise in a Sauuwfly direction two-himdred twenty (220) feet to an ioni pin; thence still along
.or formerly along the Wise tand in a Westerly direction two hundred (200) feet to an iront pia in the
line of Higliway Route No. 17115 separating this parcel from parcel now or formerly of John W. and

Ella Jean Riddle; thence by nght—of-way of Highway Route No. 17115 in a Northeily direction two
 hundred twenty (220) feet to the iron pin and place of begintiing. ‘

"CONTAINING one (1) acte of land.
Map #126-H9-45.1

'RECORD OWNER

y TILETO §A]Q PREMISES IS VESTED JN Robert Lee Montgomcry and Debomh A

Moutgomery, husband and wife by Deed from Jancen P. Gill, a married person, dated 6/24(1991 .
and recorded 7/5/1991 in Deed Book Volume 1406 Page 29. -

 PREMISES BEING: 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT., CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833




REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY NO. 0526-CD

NOW, January 12, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on December 01, 2008, | exposed the within described real estate of Robert
L. Montgomery A/K/A Robert Lee Montgomery And Deborah A. Montgomery A/K/A Deborah Ann Montgomery to public venue or
outcry at which time and place | sold the same to HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES he/she being the highest bidder,
for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

RDR 15.00

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 72,434.18
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST @ 11.9100 % 7,419.93
MILEAGE 5.34 FROM 03/18/2005 TO 12/01/2006
LEVY 15.00
Lﬂggﬁﬁg 5.34 PROTH SATISFACTION .

» 15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CsSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"&ggo” 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS f;;(‘) ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $79,894.11
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE 9.00
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 384.82
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 10.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR 591.36
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM 1,796.50
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $247.79 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 30.50

DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 247.79
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 180.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 30.50 PROTHONOTARY 145.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 4000
TOTAL DEED COSTS $30.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS $3,520.97

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

HSBC BANK USA AS TRUSTEE FOR 'ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN

TRUST SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET BACKED : CIVIL DIVISION

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION  : :

ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION ' : NO. 05-26-CD
Plaintiff

V.

ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY
DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY

A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

Defendants
ORDER'

AND NOW, this _611‘ day of g‘?glzzlou , 2006, upon consideration of Plaintiff's
Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court and the Affidavit of
Good Faith Investigation attached thereto, it is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may obtain
service 6f the Notice of Sale on the above-captioned Defendant, ROBERT L.
MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY, by mailing a true and correct
copy of the Notice of Sale by certified mail and regular mail to 1722 RIDGE. AVENUE EXT,
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 and 615 HAMILTON AVENUE, CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201
and 1 RD APT. 389, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833.

Servicé of the aforementioned mailings is effective upon the date of mailing and is to be

done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file with the Prothonotary's Office an Affidavit of service.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




10/25/08 WED 10:43 FAX 2155633826 PRELAN HALLINAN &SCHMIEG ool

Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG,LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Paul.Boccuti@fedphe.com

Pzul b/ Boccuti Representing Lenders in
Judgrient Department, Ext. 1356 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
O ztobr=r 25, 2006

O:fce: of the Shentff
Ciearticld County Courthouse
230 Esst Market Street
Cleariicld, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re:  FIDELITY NATIONAL FORECLOSURE SCLUTIONS
v. ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY & DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
No. 05-26-CD
1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Dear ( indy:

Please postpone the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property which is
schiedi.ed for NOVEMBER 3, 2006,

The property is to be relisted for the DECEMBER 1, 2006 Sheriff's Sale.

Very traly yours,

PME:

Pail M. Boccuts

VLA TE; ECOPY (814) 765-5915

. ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY  DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY
| 72 RIDGEAVENUEEXT - 1722 RIDGE AVENUE EXT
| ‘URWENSVILLE, PA 16833 | CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

Cc
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U . OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986

Sheriff s Office rax a14) 7655015

ROBERT SNYDER

(,'II - I @ CHIEF DEPUTY

earfield Uounty AT A

DEPT. CLERK

COURTHOUSE CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116 OFFICE MANAGER

CHESTER A. HAWKINS s 3 KAREN BAUGHMAN
SHERIFF ~ CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 CLERK TYPIST
4 PETER F. SMITH

SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PAGE 20417 TERM &NO. 0526-CD

HSBC BANK USA, AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUT, SERIES 2003-OP1 ASSET
BACKED PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES BY OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

. VS.
ROBERT L. MONTGOMERY A/K/A ROBERT LEE MONTGOMERY AND DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN

‘MONTGOMERY
’ D E @ E u w E DOCUMENTS TO BE SERVED:
; NOTICE OF SALE
] ' ] WRIT OF EXECUTION
| SEP 171 06 COPY OF LEVY
FRANKLIN COUNTY SHERIEFS OFFICE | SERVE BY: OCTOBER 2, 2006

"MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP
RETURN TO BE SENT TO THIS OFFICE -

SERVE: ~ DEBORAH A. MONTGOMERY A/K/A DEBORAH ANN MONTGOMERY

ADDRESS: 615 HAMILTON ROAD
‘ CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD -

COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputlze the SHERIFF.OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, Wednesday, September 6 2006.

%SPECTFULLY,

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA




v SHERIFF'S RETURN

CASE NO: 2006-00221 T
COMMONTWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

HSBC BANK USA

VS

DEBORAH A MONTGOMERY ET AL

CHRISTIAN M AGUIRRE

- NOT FOUND

, Deputy Sheriff, who being duly sworn

according to law, says, that he made. a

diligent search and inquiry for

the within named DEFENDANT , to wit:

MONTGOMERY DEBORAH A AKA DEBOR AH ANN MONTGOMERY

but was

unable to locate Her in his bailiwick.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF SALE '

He therefore returns the

, NOT FOUND , as to

the ‘within named DEFENDANT , MONTGOMERY DEBORAH A AKA DEBOR

~

AH ANN MONTGOMERY '

615 HAMILTON ROAD

CHAMBERSBURG, PA 17201

NO SUCH ADDRESS

"Sheriff's Costs: S

Docketing .00
Service .00 P
Affidavit .00/ CHRESTIANK M AGUIRRE
Surcharge .00 ROBERT heriff
.00
.00 PHELAN D SCHMIEG
10/03/200

Sworn and subscribed to -before me

this ggrti/ day of(ﬁE%QﬁClJLA

ésg;ﬂ B p A.D. =
%&. Y S - /%a//@u@
' Notary / v

Notarial Seal
Richard D. McCarty, Notary Public
Chambersburg Boro, Franklin County
My Commission Expires Jan. 29, 2007




